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10.13 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:349000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -49.24 -13 36.24 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.11 -13 59.11 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 992.495 -65.05 -13 52.05 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1700 -47.82 -13 34.82 Pass 701

1700 1790 1 RMS
1744.32

5
8.06 60 51.94 Pass 401

1790 3000 1 RMS 2999 -50.29 -13 37.29 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 6980 -63.72 -13 50.72 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19898 -21.06 -13 8.06 Pass 13002
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10.14 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:349000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.023 -52.06 -13 39.06 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.23 -13 59.23 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 981.688 -65.14 -13 52.14 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1694 -53.62 -13 40.62 Pass 701

1700 1790 1 RMS
1735.32

5
20.47 60 39.53 Pass 401

1790 3000 1 RMS 2970 -50.24 -13 37.24 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5767 -54.51 -13 41.51 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19900 -21.06 -13 8.06 Pass 13002
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10.15 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:349000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:105)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -51.73 -13 38.73 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.13 -13 59.13 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 983.189 -65.14 -13 52.14 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1692 -53.56 -13 40.56 Pass 701

1700 1790 1 RMS
1754.22

5
20.47 60 39.53 Pass 401

1790 3000 1 RMS 2969 -50.3 -13 37.3 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5769 -54.83 -13 41.83 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19909 -21.16 -13 8.16 Pass 13002
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10.16 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:354000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -48.95 -13 35.95 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -72.61 -13 59.61 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 941.061 -65.21 -13 52.21 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1700 -52.91 -13 39.91 Pass 701
1700 1790 1 RMS 1769.3 8.01 60 51.99 Pass 401
1790 3000 1 RMS 1790 -39.15 -13 26.15 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5761 -56.03 -13 43.03 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19900 -21.09 -13 8.09 Pass 13002
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10.17 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:354000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.023 -51.96 -13 38.96 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -71.79 -13 58.79 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 827.3 -65.02 -13 52.02 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1690 -53.59 -13 40.59 Pass 701

1700 1790 1 RMS
1760.52

5
20.46 60 39.54 Pass 401

1790 3000 1 RMS 1790 -46.82 -13 33.82 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 6980 -63.69 -13 50.69 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19899 -21.1 -13 8.1 Pass 13002
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10.18 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:354000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:105)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -50.54 -13 37.54 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.34 -71.94 -13 58.94 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 997.999 -65.01 -13 52.01 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1682 -53.6 -13 40.6 Pass 701

1700 1790 1 RMS
1779.42

5
20.45 60 39.55 Pass 401

1790 3000 1 RMS 2999 -50.23 -13 37.23 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 6976 -63.64 -13 50.64 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19898 -21.11 -13 8.11 Pass 13002
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10.19 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:346000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:216, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -49.06 -13 36.06 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.74 -13 58.74 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 887.025 -65.09 -13 52.09 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1700 -33.59 -13 20.59 Pass 701
1700 1790 1 RMS 1725.65 4.9 60 55.1 Pass 401
1790 3000 1 RMS 1790 -41.22 -13 28.22 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 6979 -63.66 -13 50.66 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19901 -21.04 -13 8.04 Pass 13002
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10.20 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:346000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -53.33 -13 40.33 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -72.07 -13 59.07 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 952.368 -65.16 -13 52.16 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1691 -49.15 -13 36.15 Pass 701

1700 1790 1 RMS
1710.57

5
20.29 60 39.71 Pass 401

1790 3000 1 RMS 2966 -50.23 -13 37.23 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5764 -55.47 -13 42.47 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19900 -21.08 -13 8.08 Pass 13002
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10.21 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:346000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:215)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -49.85 -13 36.85 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.66 -13 58.66 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 846.6 -65.15 -13 52.15 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1691 -47.78 -13 34.78 Pass 701

1700 1790 1 RMS
1749.27

5
20.45 60 39.55 Pass 401

1790 3000 1 RMS 2986 -50.27 -13 37.27 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5766 -53.99 -13 40.99 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19904 -21.18 -13 8.18 Pass 13002
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10.22 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:349000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:216, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -49.06 -13 36.06 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -72.25 -13 59.25 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 852.002 -65.12 -13 52.12 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1699 -35.63 -13 22.63 Pass 701
1700 1790 1 RMS 1727.9 5.13 60 54.87 Pass 401
1790 3000 1 RMS 1790 -40.02 -13 27.02 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5773 -57.25 -13 44.25 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19901 -21.12 -13 8.12 Pass 13002



Document No: BL-SH2550525-501 Data Part 3 主检人：沈佳威 Page 11 of 45

10.23 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:349000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -53.39 -13 40.39 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.69 -13 58.69 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 998.699 -65.15 -13 52.15 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1700 -51.82 -13 38.82 Pass 701

1700 1790 1 RMS
1725.42

5
20.31 60 39.69 Pass 401

1790 3000 1 RMS 2962 -50.3 -13 37.3 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5766 -54.01 -13 41.01 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19899 -21.1 -13 8.1 Pass 13002
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10.24 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:349000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:215)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -48.74 -13 35.74 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.48 -13 58.48 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 881.121 -65.02 -13 52.02 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1687 -51.68 -13 38.68 Pass 701

1700 1790 1 RMS
1764.12

5
20.31 60 39.69 Pass 401

1790 3000 1 RMS 2966 -50.29 -13 37.29 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5769 -57.95 -13 44.95 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19900 -21.09 -13 8.09 Pass 13002
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10.25 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:352000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:216, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -48.53 -13 35.53 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.38 -13 59.38 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 975.684 -65.14 -13 52.14 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1700 -38.2 -13 25.2 Pass 701

1700 1790 1 RMS
1743.42

5
5.05 60 54.95 Pass 401

1790 3000 1 RMS 1790 -38.98 -13 25.98 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5768 -55.08 -13 42.08 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19900 -21.13 -13 8.13 Pass 13002
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10.26 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:352000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.025 -53.02 -13 40.02 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.36 -13 58.36 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 944.063 -65.18 -13 52.18 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1700 -53.31 -13 40.31 Pass 701
1700 1790 1 RMS 1740.5 20.44 60 39.56 Pass 401
1790 3000 1 RMS 2979 -50.26 -13 37.26 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5762 -56.65 -13 43.65 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19902 -21.16 -13 8.16 Pass 13002
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10.27 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:352000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:215)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -49.31 -13 36.31 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.41 -13 58.41 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 822.8 -65.08 -13 52.08 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1700 -52.57 -13 39.57 Pass 701
1700 1790 1 RMS 1779.2 20.42 60 39.58 Pass 401
1790 3000 1 RMS 2998 -50.3 -13 37.3 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 6979 -63.71 -13 50.71 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19900 -21.17 -13 8.17 Pass 13002
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11. DC_5A_n77A 30kHz(3450-3550)

11.1 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:1, Channel:630334, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:24, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -63.94 -13 50.94 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.22 -76.48 -13 63.48 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 955.27 -67.66 -13 54.66 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2972 -53.86 -13 40.86 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -42.52 -13 29.52 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3456.5 11.06 60 48.94 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 5772 -55.75 -13 42.75 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 26494 -48.21 -13 35.21 Pass 19503
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11.2 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:2, Channel:630334, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -64.04 -13 51.04 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -75.65 -13 62.65 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 752.8 -67.64 -13 54.64 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2965 -53.83 -13 40.83 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -46.15 -13 33.15 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3450.8 19.34 60 40.66 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 6902 -56.25 -13 43.25 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25484 -48.02 -13 35.02 Pass 19503
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11.3 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:3, Channel:630334, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:23)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -64.1 -13 51.1 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.3 -75.75 -13 62.75 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 961.775 -67.48 -13 54.48 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2970 -53.79 -13 40.79 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -46.07 -13 33.07 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3459.2 19.44 60 40.56 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 6918 -56.24 -13 43.24 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25877 -47.96 -13 34.96 Pass 19503
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11.4 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:1, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:24, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -65.02 -13 52.02 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -75.58 -13 62.58 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 923.749 -67.61 -13 54.61 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2998 -53.91 -13 40.91 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3010 -46.43 -13 33.43 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3501.5 11.17 60 48.83 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 6999 -60.94 -13 47.94 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25497 -47.9 -13 34.9 Pass 19503
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11.5 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:2, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -63 -13 50 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -75.98 -13 62.98 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 955.671 -67.74 -13 54.74 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2986 -53.8 -13 40.8 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3007 -46.45 -13 33.45 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3495.8 19.49 60 40.51 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 6992 -56.95 -13 43.95 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25505 -48.18 -13 35.18 Pass 19503
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11.6 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:3, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:23)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -64 -13 51 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.44 -76.41 -13 63.41 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 866.812 -67.48 -13 54.48 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2966 -53.82 -13 40.82 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3011 -46.52 -13 33.52 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3504.2 19.41 60 40.59 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 3807 -62.97 -13 49.97 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25528 -48.04 -13 35.04 Pass 19503
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11.7 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:1, Channel:636332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:24, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -63.76 -13 50.76 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.24 -76.97 -13 63.97 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 932.956 -67.19 -13 54.19 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2999 -53.79 -13 40.79 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3023 -46.49 -13 33.49 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3546.2 11.23 60 48.77 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -40.66 -13 27.66 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25484 -47.68 -13 34.68 Pass 19503
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11.8 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:2, Channel:636332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -64.22 -13 51.22 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.34 -77.33 -13 64.33 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 972.582 -67.2 -13 54.2 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2976 -53.86 -13 40.86 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3017 -46.51 -13 33.51 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3540.8 19.56 60 40.44 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -51.38 -13 38.38 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25495 -47.78 -13 34.78 Pass 19503
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11.9 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:3, Channel:636332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:23)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -63.93 -13 50.93 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.41 -76.32 -13 63.32 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 986.291 -67.04 -13 54.04 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2994 -53.89 -13 40.89 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3007 -46.49 -13 33.49 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3549.2 19.48 60 40.52 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -51.13 -13 38.13 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25459 -48.27 -13 35.27 Pass 19503
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11.10 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:1, Channel:631668, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -63.26 -13 50.26 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.28 -76.28 -13 63.28 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 849.5 -67.53 -13 54.53 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2977 -53.88 -13 40.88 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -33.02 -13 20.02 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3455.9 3.77 60 56.23 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -48.33 -13 35.33 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25499 -48.25 -13 35.25 Pass 19503
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11.11 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:2, Channel:631668, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -64.34 -13 51.34 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.19 -76.13 -13 63.13 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 990.994 -67.13 -13 54.13 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 3000 -53.76 -13 40.76 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3438 -44.67 -13 31.67 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3451.1 19.26 60 40.74 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 6902 -57.73 -13 44.73 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25903 -48.19 -13 35.19 Pass 19503
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11.12 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:3, Channel:631668, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -63.54 -13 50.54 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.34 -76.45 -13 63.45 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 910.641 -67.2 -13 54.2 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2994 -53.8 -13 40.8 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -42.38 -13 29.38 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3498.8 19.72 60 40.28 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 6998 -57.45 -13 44.45 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25919 -48.05 -13 35.05 Pass 19503
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11.13 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:1, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -63.75 -13 50.75 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.25 -76.22 -13 63.22 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 959.073 -66.6 -13 53.6 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2957 -53.79 -13 40.79 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3434 -41.33 -13 28.33 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3510.5 3.87 60 56.13 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 3561 -40.03 -13 27.03 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25508 -48.33 -13 35.33 Pass 19503
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11.14 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:2, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -63.51 -13 50.51 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -76.61 -13 63.61 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 802.4 -67.51 -13 54.51 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2995 -53.9 -13 40.9 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3018 -46.45 -13 33.45 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3476.3 19.34 60 40.66 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -54.85 -13 41.85 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25534 -48.21 -13 35.21 Pass 19503
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11.15 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:3, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -63.94 -13 50.94 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.25 -76.48 -13 63.48 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 901.835 -67.08 -13 54.08 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2983 -53.89 -13 40.89 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3012 -46.49 -13 33.49 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3523.7 19.71 60 40.29 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 3561 -54.62 -13 41.62 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25840 -48.2 -13 35.2 Pass 19503
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11.16 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:1, Channel:635000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -63.69 -13 50.69 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.72 -77.25 -13 64.25 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 956.771 -67.22 -13 54.22 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2956 -53.86 -13 40.86 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -45.74 -13 32.74 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3505.7 3.95 60 56.05 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 3561 -33.23 -13 20.23 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25526 -48.01 -13 35.01 Pass 19503
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11.17 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:2, Channel:635000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.035 -63.66 -13 50.66 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.58 -75.47 -13 62.47 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 784.9 -67.48 -13 54.48 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2997 -53.81 -13 40.81 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3011 -46.49 -13 33.49 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3501.2 19.64 60 40.36 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -43.48 -13 30.48 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25861 -47.94 -13 34.94 Pass 19503
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11.18 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:3, Channel:635000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.035 -64.77 -13 51.77 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.25 -74.67 -13 61.67 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 967.579 -67.36 -13 54.36 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2996 -53.79 -13 40.79 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3011 -46.48 -13 33.48 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3548.6 19.54 60 40.46 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 3572 -47.36 -13 34.36 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25483 -48.05 -13 35.05 Pass 19503
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11.19 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:1, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:273, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.035 -64.14 -13 51.14 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.89 -76.92 -13 63.92 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 971.481 -67.25 -13 54.25 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2993 -53.81 -13 40.81 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3439 -35.38 -13 22.38 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3468.2 0.73 60 59.27 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 3562 -36.75 -13 23.75 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25502 -48.19 -13 35.19 Pass 19503
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11.20 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:2, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -63.79 -13 50.79 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -76.21 -13 63.21 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 971.881 -67.66 -13 54.66 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2827 -53.65 -13 40.65 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3402 -44.99 -13 31.99 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3451.1 19.21 60 40.79 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 3568 -42.67 -13 29.67 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25897 -48.22 -13 35.22 Pass 19503
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11.21 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:3, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:272)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -63.84 -13 50.84 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.44 -76.05 -13 63.05 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 952.669 -67.33 -13 54.33 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2925 -49.41 -13 36.41 Pass 2001
3000 3440 1 RMS 3432 -41.52 -13 28.52 Pass 441
3440 3560 1 RMS 3548.9 19.61 60 40.39 Pass 401
3560 7000 1 RMS 3598 -47.4 -13 34.4 Pass 3441
7000 26500 1 RMS 25498 -47.94 -13 34.94 Pass 19503
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12. DC_5A_n77A 30kHz(3700-3980)

12.1 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:1, Channel:647000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:24, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -63.04 -13 50.04 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.34 -76.57 -13 63.57 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 854.003 -67.3 -13 54.3 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2978 -53.82 -13 40.82 Pass 2001
3000 3690 1 RMS 3690 -42.49 -13 29.49 Pass 691
3690 3990 1 RMS 3706.5 11.12 60 48.88 Pass 401
3990 7000 1 RMS 4019 -61.76 -13 48.76 Pass 3011
7000 26500 1 RMS 25473 -47.88 -13 34.88 Pass 19503
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12.2 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:2, Channel:647000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -62.57 -13 49.57 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -75.9 -13 62.9 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 844.6 -67.45 -13 54.45 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2959 -53.89 -13 40.89 Pass 2001
3000 3690 1 RMS 3690 -45.68 -13 32.68 Pass 691
3690 3990 1 RMS 3700.5 18.14 60 41.86 Pass 401
3990 7000 1 RMS 4018 -61.79 -13 48.79 Pass 3011
7000 26500 1 RMS 25501 -47.83 -13 34.83 Pass 19503
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12.3 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:3, Channel:647000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:23)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -64.1 -13 51.1 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -75.74 -13 62.74 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 850.201 -67.58 -13 54.58 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2996 -53.88 -13 40.88 Pass 2001
3000 3690 1 RMS 3690 -45.83 -13 32.83 Pass 691
3690 3990 1 RMS 3708.75 17.88 60 42.12 Pass 401
3990 7000 1 RMS 4017 -61.87 -13 48.87 Pass 3011
7000 26500 1 RMS 25531 -48.19 -13 35.19 Pass 19503
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12.4 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:1, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:24, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -62.97 -13 49.97 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -76.7 -13 63.7 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 965.677 -67.29 -13 54.29 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2977 -53.71 -13 40.71 Pass 2001
3000 3690 1 RMS 3007 -46.42 -13 33.42 Pass 691
3690 3990 1 RMS 3841.5 11.18 60 48.82 Pass 401
3990 7000 1 RMS 4021 -61.05 -13 48.05 Pass 3011
7000 26500 1 RMS 25533 -47.87 -13 34.87 Pass 19503
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12.5 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:2, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.035 -63.17 -13 50.17 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.37 -76.21 -13 63.21 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 836.9 -67.38 -13 54.38 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2995 -53.8 -13 40.8 Pass 2001
3000 3690 1 RMS 3010 -46.35 -13 33.35 Pass 691
3690 3990 1 RMS 3835.5 17.94 60 42.06 Pass 401
3990 7000 1 RMS 4021 -61.12 -13 48.12 Pass 3011
7000 26500 1 RMS 25495 -48.21 -13 35.21 Pass 19503
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12.6 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:3, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:23)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -63.04 -13 50.04 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -76.15 -13 63.15 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 846.3 -67.46 -13 54.46 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2989 -53.77 -13 40.77 Pass 2001
3000 3690 1 RMS 3007 -46.32 -13 33.32 Pass 691
3690 3990 1 RMS 3843.75 18.01 60 41.99 Pass 401
3990 7000 1 RMS 4047 -61.34 -13 48.34 Pass 3011
7000 26500 1 RMS 25514 -48.22 -13 35.22 Pass 19503
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12.7 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:1, Channel:665000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:24, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -62.77 -13 49.77 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.32 -76.66 -13 63.66 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 986.091 -67.33 -13 54.33 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2984 -53.68 -13 40.68 Pass 2001
3000 3690 1 RMS 3023 -46.5 -13 33.5 Pass 691
3690 3990 1 RMS 3975.75 11.97 60 48.03 Pass 401
3990 7000 1 RMS 3990 -39.81 -13 26.81 Pass 3011
7000 26500 1 RMS 25540 -48.11 -13 35.11 Pass 19503
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12.8 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:2, Channel:665000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -63.15 -13 50.15 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -76.28 -13 63.28 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 912.942 -67.03 -13 54.03 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2973 -53.91 -13 40.91 Pass 2001
3000 3690 1 RMS 3014 -46.38 -13 33.38 Pass 691
3690 3990 1 RMS 3970.5 18.94 60 41.06 Pass 401
3990 7000 1 RMS 5773 -49.08 -13 36.08 Pass 3011
7000 26500 1 RMS 25890 -48.01 -13 35.01 Pass 19503
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12.9 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTLV)(Subtest:3, Channel:665000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:23)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.036 -62.58 -13 49.58 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.3 -73.63 -13 60.63 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 950.968 -67.29 -13 54.29 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2972 -53.87 -13 40.87 Pass 2001
3000 3690 1 RMS 3002 -46.52 -13 33.52 Pass 691
3690 3990 1 RMS 3979.5 18.76 60 41.24 Pass 401
3990 7000 1 RMS 3990 -51.06 -13 38.06 Pass 3011
7000 26500 1 RMS 25487 -48 -13 35 Pass 19503
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